

No. 08-1191

In The Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MORRISON, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD., ET AL.

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

ERNESTO J. SANCHEZ
3801 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 362-0852

SAM KAZMAN
Counsel of Record
Competitive Enterprise
Institute
1899 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-2265
skazman@cei.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Background	3
B. Case Summary And Decisions Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. Section 10(b) Of The Exchange Act And Rule 10b-5 Do Not Permit Claims By Foreign Investors Against Foreign Securities Issuers In Connection With Securities Trading Abroad .	13
A. The Exchange Act’s plain language does not allow f-cubed litigation	14
B. The legislative history surrounding the Exchange Act’s initial enactment evidences no support for any private right of action under Section 10(b)	19
C. This Court’s longstanding precedents preclude Section 10(b)’s extraterritorial application for a private action	20
II. Only The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Will Sufficiently Guide Lower Courts	24

Table of Contents continued

	<i>Page</i>
A. Pre- <i>Sosa</i> ATS case law resembles past f-cubed litigation in its lack of a statutory foundation	28
B. This Court failed to stem ATS litigation with its discretionary standard	30
C. Lower courts have abused the discretion granted them in <i>Sosa</i>	31
D. A mere affirmance of the Second Circuit without a bright-line standard concerning Section 10(b)'s extraterritoriality will create the same confusion that has occurred in post- <i>Sosa</i> ATS litigation	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Am. Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347, 356 (1909)	21, 22
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	13
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	18
<i>Barrueto v. Fernandez Larios</i> , 205 F. Supp.2d 1325, 1333 (S.D. Fla. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 402 F.3d 1148, 1161 (11th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	20, 22
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975)	7
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421, 437 (1932)	20, 22
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	19, 25
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	18, 21, 22

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Empagran S.A v. F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd.</i> , 315 F.3d 338, 341 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	13, 17
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	20, 21
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. 253, 314 (1829)	30
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , No. 08-861 (U.S. argued Dec. 7, 2009)	1
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975)	7, 26
<i>In re Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Md. 2004)	4
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	33, 34
<i>In re Gaming Lottery Sec. Litig.</i> , 58 F.Supp.2d 62, 65 (S.D.N.Y.1999)	34
<i>In re Nat'l Austl. Bank Sec. Litig.</i> No. 03 Civ. 6537, 2006 WL 3844465, at *8-9 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006)	3, 9, 33, 34

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 509 (D.N.J. 2005)	4
<i>In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 712 (D.N.J. 2007)	5
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 158, 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	6
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 76, 95-108 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	6, 8
<i>Itoba Ltd. v. Lep Group PLC</i> , 54 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Kardon v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 69 F.Supp. 512 (E.D. Pa. 1946)	19
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254, 286 (2d Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	1
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	19
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank</i> , 547 F.3d 167, 168 (2d Cir. 2008)	9, 10, 11, 16, 24
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman</i> , 582 F.3d 244, 244-56 (2d Cir. 2009)	31

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Robinson v. TCI/US W. Cable Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	21
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , 221 F.Supp.2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	30
<i>Schoenbaum v. Firstbrook</i> , 405 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1968)	7
<i>SEC v. Kasser</i> , 548 F.2d 109 (3d Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	23
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	23
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	12, 26, 27, 31
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)	22
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	16, 17
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774, 808 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	30
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	24
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818)	23

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	25
UNITED STATES STATUTES AND RULES:	
Alien Tort Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1350	12, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a),(b)(3)(c)	6
Securities Exchange Act of 1934,	
15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. § 78b (§ 2)	14
15 U.S.C. § 78c (§ 3)	14, 17
15 U.S.C. § 78o (§ 15)	18
15 U.S.C. § 78u	18
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (§ 10(b))	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78dd(a) (§ 30(a))	15
15 U.S.C. § 78dd(b) (§ 30(b))	16
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1 (§ 30A)	18, 22
17 C.F.R.: Section 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5)	1, 14, 22
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Melissa Klein Aguilar, <i>Ruling Increases Scrutiny of F-Cubed Lawsuits</i> , COMPLIANCE WEEK, Nov. 11, 2008, http://www.complianceweek.com/article/5143/ ruling-increases-scrutiny-of-f-cubed-lawsuits .	11
Brief For Petitioners	22

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Brief of the Securities and Exchange Commission as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> In Response To The Court’s Request in <i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , No. 07-0583-cv (U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit)	10
Brief For The United States As Amicus Curiae, <i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank, Ltd.</i> , No. 08- 1191 (U.S. Supreme Court)	17
Hannah L. Buxbaum, <i>Multinational Class Actions Under Federal Securities Law: Managing Jurisdictional Conflict</i> , 46 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT’L L. 14 (2007)	2
Stephen J. Choi and Linda J. Silberman, <i>Transnational Litigation and Global Securities Class-Action Lawsuits</i> , 2009 WIS. L. REV. 465, 490 (2009)	15
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Foreign Issuers Fear Global Class Actions</i> , NAT’L L.J., June 14, 2007	4
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Securities Policeman to the World? The Cost of Global Class Actions</i> , N.Y.L.J., Sept. 18, 2008	4

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Consolidated Class Action Complaint, <i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ 5571 (S.D.N.Y.)	11
<i>Court Finds Vivendi Liable For Misleading Investors</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 30, 2010	5, 6
Fortune Global 500, http://money.cnn.com/magazines/fortune/global500/2009/	5
Steven S. Kaufhold, <i>International Securities Class Actions: The World's Investors Come To U.S. Courts</i> , CADS REPORT (Class Action and Derivative Suit Committee Newsletter of the Section of Litigation, American Bar Association) Winter 2009 Vol. 19 No. 2	4
Margaret Sachs, <i>The International Reach of Rule 10b-5: The Myth of Congressional Silence</i> , 28 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 677 (1990)	19, 20
Royal Dutch Shell, http://www.shell.com/home/content/investor/sh are_price/share_price_summary.html	9
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1780 (3d ed.2005)	7
